

No. 24-154

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES E. BARRETT
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Avenue
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 620-8346
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Like Other States, Wisconsin Seeks To
 Promote Religious Practice Of All Kinds
 Through Its Constitution And Tax
 Exemptions, Not Just Practices That
 Some Judges Deem “Typical” For
 Religion. 4

 II. Flouting This Court’s Precedents, The
 Decision Below Writes Into the Tax
 Exemption Statute A Contentious,
 Sectarian Definition Of True “Religion”
 That Directs State Agencies To Shut Out
 Disfavored Religious Groups..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31	1
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10, 18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5
<i>Kendall v. Dir. of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 393 Mass. 731 (1985)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	10, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10, 16
<i>Missionaries of Our Lady of La Salette v. Michalski</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 593 (1962)	7, 8
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	16

<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> , 2005 WI 25.....	9
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	10, 11, 17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	7
<i>Wis. Evangelical Lutheran Synod v. City of Prairie du Chien</i> , 125 Wis. 2d 541 (Ct. App. 1985)	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10

Statutes and Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code Tax § 11.14.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 70.11	7
Wis. Stat. § 71.26	8
Wis. Stat. § 77.54	8
Wis. Stat. § 108.02	8, 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
---------------------------	---

Wis. Const. art. I, § 18	1
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 (1848)	6
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	1

Other Authorities

Andy G. Olree, “ <i>Pride Ignorance and Knavery</i> ”: <i>James Madison’s Formative Experiences with Religious Establishments</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 211 (2013)	5
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989)	5
<i>Bhakti Yoga</i> , ISKCON, https://www.iskcon.org/beliefs/bhakti-yoga.php .	15
<i>Ethnic Groups in Wisconsin: Historical Background</i> , Max Kade Institute for German-American Studies, University of Wisconsin-Madison, https://mki.wisc.edu/ethnic-groups-in-wisconsin- historical-background/	6, 7
Gary B. Ferngren, <i>Medicine and Health Care in Early Christianity</i> (2009)	12
<i>History of HAF’s Take Back Yoga Project</i> , Hindu Am. Found., https://www.hinduamerican.org/projects/ hindu-roots-of-yoga	15

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religion and Its Relation to Limited Government</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 943 (2010)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	6
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	12–13
<i>A Place of Reverence for Native Americans</i> , Nat’l Park Serv., https://www.nps.gov/deto/learn/historyculture/reverence.htm	15
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008).....	5
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Roger Williams and the Foundations of Religious Liberty</i> , 71 B.U. L. Rev. 455 (1991)	5
